

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD
LITIGATION

Case No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT AND CHRISTOPHER
SMITH, AS JOINT OFFICIAL
LIQUIDATORS AND FOREIGN
REPRESENTATIVES OF PLATINUM
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND
L.P. (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), AND
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE
ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (IN OFFICIAL
LIQUIDATION),

Case No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
ET AL.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT DANIEL SAKS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The SAC Alleges No New Facts Against Saks Regarding Unjust Enrichment, Which the Court Previously Dismissed as to Saks 5

II. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Should Be Dismissed 6

A. The SAC does not sufficiently allege that Saks owed PPVA fiduciary duties 6

B. The SAC does not sufficiently allege that Saks breached any duty to PPVA 8

III. The SAC Fails to State a Claim for Fraud or Constructive Fraud Against Saks 10

A. Plaintiffs do not allege any false or misleading representation by Saks 11

B. Claims of constructive fraud and common-law fraud by omission fail because Saks owed no fiduciary duty to PPVA 11

C. Plaintiffs fail to plead scienter as to Saks to support a common-law fraud claim 11

IV. Plaintiffs’ Civil RICO Claims Fail for Several Reasons 13

A. Saks’ tenure with Platinum and Beechwood lasted less than two years 14

B. The SAC does not meet the heightened standard for RICO claims predicated solely on wire fraud, both as to individual predicate acts and continuity 15

C. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently plead a RICO enterprise..... 16

D. Plaintiffs’ RICO claims are barred by the PSLRA 17

V. The Aiding and Abetting Claims Against Saks Should Be Dismissed, as the SAC Does Not Plead Actual Knowledge of the Underlying Schemes or Substantial Assistance..... 17

- A. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently allege that Saks had actual knowledge of the fraudulent scheme 18
- B. Plaintiffs do not sufficiently allege that Saks provided substantial assistance to the execution of the fraud or breach of duty by others, which arise from the same alleged conduct 19
- VI. There Is No Independent Cause Of Action For Civil Conspiracy 21
- VII. The Doctrine of *In Pari Delicto* and the *Wagoner* Rule Provide an Independent Basis for Dismissal of the Claims Against Saks 22
- CONCLUSION** 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A.I.A. Holdings, SA v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 4978, 1999 WL 47223 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Al-Abood ex rel. Al-Abood v. El-Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4 th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>Am. Fin. Int’l Grp.-Asia, LLC v. Bennett</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8988, 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Berman v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5866, 2011 WL 1002683 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Brownstone Inv. Grp., LLC v. Levey</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters., Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.S.3d 216 (1st Dep’t 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Cont’l Petroleum Corp. v. Corp. Funding Partners, LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7801, 2012 WL 1231775 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Donini Int’l, S.p.A. v. Satec (USA) LLC</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9471, 2004 WL 1574645 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004) | 22 |
| <i>Efron v. Embassy Suites (P.R.), Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 15 |
| <i>Elliott Assocs., LP v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) | 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 20 |

Gelfman v. Weeden Inv’rs, LP,
792 A.2d 977 (Del. Ch. 2001) 7

Gross v. Waywell,
628 F. Supp. 2d 475, 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 14, 15, 16

H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 14

Hongying Zhao v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 17 Civ. 8570, 2019 WL 1173010 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019) 18

In re Agape Litig.,
773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 19

In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.,
Nos. 14-MD-2543 and 14-MC-2543, 2016 WL 3920353 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016)..... 15

In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 2d 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 6, 7

In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 11

Kaufman v. Cohen,
760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2003)..... 10

Kirschner v. Bennett,
648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 18

Krys v. Butt,
486 F. App’x 153 (2d Cir. 2012) 18

Krys v. Pigott,
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014) 17

LBBW Lux. SA v. Wells Fargo Sec. LLC,
10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 11

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) 20, 21

Meeker v. McLaughlin,
No. 17 Civ. 5673, 2018 WL 3410014 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2018) 20

Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.,
85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 10

Powell v. Kopman, 511 F. Supp.
700 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 21

Rosner v. Bank of China,
349 F. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009) 19

Rutkin v. Reinfeld,
229 F.2d 248 (2d Cir. 1956) 22

Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Tr. v. Carter,
652 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 17

Schwartz v. Soc'y of N.Y. Hosp.,
605 N.Y.S.2d 72 (1st Dep't 1993)..... 22

Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd.,
345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 8

Sergeants Benevolent Ass'n Annuity Fund v. Renck,
19 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep't 2005) 7

Spool v. World Child Int'l Adoption Agency,
520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008) 14

SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC, No. 15 Civ. 0619,
2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 19, 20, 21

Treppel v. Biovail Corp.,
No. 03 Civ. 3002, 2005 WL 2086339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2005)..... 22

U.S. Textiles, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch Cos., Inc.,
911 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1990) 15

United States v. Chestman,
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) 6

United States v. Persico,
832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987) 15, 16

United States v. Szur,
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) 10

Zamora v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
No. 14 Civ. 5344, 2015 WL 4653234 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2015) 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 14
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) 13
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 14
